
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 27 November 2024, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Emily Kennedy 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 419625 

   
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper, Mrs S Hudson, Mr J A Kite, MBE, 
Mr J P McInroy and Mr H Rayner 
 

Labour (2): Mr A Brady and Ms M Dawkins 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (2): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann and Mr P Stepto 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

  
1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  
 
2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
 
4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 7 - 

48) 
 
6 24/00088 - Disposal - Freehold disposal of land at the Long Field, Quaker Lane, 

Cranbrook, Kent (Pages 49 - 66) 
 



7 24/00090 - Formal Lease for Electricity Sub Station at the proposed replacement 
school site at Crete Hall Road, Northfleet, for Rosherville Church of England 
Primary School (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
8 24/00091 - Formal Lease for an Electricity Sub Station at Teynham Parochial 

Church of England Primary School, near Sittingbourne (Pages 79 - 90) 
 
9 24/00100 - Property Accommodation Strategy - Strategic Headquarters (SHQ) 

(Pages 91 - 170) 
 
10 Work Programme (Pages 171 - 174) 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 
 Where consideration and discussion of exempt information is necessary during 

items on this agenda, the Committee will be asked to resolve; 
 
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

There are no entirely exempt items on this agenda but exempt documents 
feature within some items – as appropriate, the Committee may resolve to 

exclude the press and public as set out above 
 

 
 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr A Brady, Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper, 
Ms M Dawkins, Mr A J Hook, Mrs S Hudson, Ms L Parfitt (Substitute for Mr J P 
McInroy), Mr H Rayner and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mrs C Bell and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of 
Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr J Betts (Acting Corporate 
Director Finance), Ms R Anderson (Head of Business Information, Strategy and 
Assurance), Ms M Odeleye (Hard FM and Security Contracts Manager), 
Mr H D'Alton (Programme Manager (Strategic Programmes)), Mr Edwards 
(Infrastructure Strategy Manager), Ms Da Silva (Refugee Resettlement Business 
Support Manager), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Corporate Lead Adult's and Children's Policy 
and Strategy), Wagner (Chief Analyst), Ms P Blackburn-Clarke (Delivery Manager - 
Engagement & Consultation), Ms L McPherson (Policy Officer (Equality)), 
Miss K Phillips (Corporate Lead - Business Planning & Corporate Policy), 
Mr A Feacey (Resilience and Emergency Planning Manager) and Mr A Jeffery (Head 
of Resilience & Emergency Planning) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
219. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Lehmann, Mr Bond and Mr McInroy for whom Ms 
Parfitt-Reid was present as substitute.  
 
220. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
221. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
222. Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update  
(Item 5) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

1. Ms Spore introduced the report that provided a bi-annual update on the 
Council’s facilities management arrangements to provide services across the 
corporate and schools estate, for which KCC had responsibility.  It included an 
update on the performance of the current contract and detailed changes over 
the last six months. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was noted that:  
a) A review of security services was underway looking at how the service 

could be delivered. A decision whether or not to continue to deliver the 
service in-house was expected shortly.  

b) Although the border Entry/Exit System (EES) was not a KCC responsibility, 
there was a need to ensure that any potential disruption for the introduction 
of the new system did not impede the Council’s ability to respond to 
incidents involving the Council’s estate.  

c) The Council had a dedicated cleaning team who undertook spot checks 
and cleaning audits, as well as investigation into any concerns raised.  
Members and officers were encouraged to use the QR codes, that were 
distributed around the buildings, to submit anonymous feedback on 
cleaning standards.  

d) Consideration would be given to how members of the public could provide 
feedback on the cleanliness of the Council’s buil
[...]
orm 
attached as Appendix A to the report. 

 
228. Decisions taken between Cabinet Committee meetings  
(Item 12) 
 

1. RESOLVED to note that decisions 24/00070 - Nuclear Compliance 2024, and 
24/00078 - Disposal of Land at Intersection of M20/M25, were taken in 
accordance with sections 12.32 and 12.35 of the Council’s constitution. 

 
229. Work Programme 2024/25  
(Item 13) 
 

1. RESOLVED to note the planned work programme for 2024. 
 
 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes) 

 
230. 24/00079 - Sevenoaks Land East of High Street - Pre-Consultation and the 
next steps  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Ms Spore and Mr D’Alton introduced the report that provided an update on 
activity relating to the Sevenoaks Land East of High Street project, including a 

Page 5



 

6 

memorandum of understanding with Sevenoaks District Council who were 
leading on the project.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was noted that:  
a) The project looked to combine the interests of KCC and Sevenoaks District 

Council.  
b) It was proposed that the Leisure Centre and Library would be improved 

and combined with other developments including some housing. 
c) Once complete, the project was expected to generate a financial surplus 

that would be used to provide services.  
 

3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to:  

 
1. Note the feedback from the community consultation exercise conducted by   
Sevenoaks District Council. 
 
2. Support the objectives and principles of the regeneration of the Sevenoaks 
Town centre, subject to KCC’s red line requirements, which includes the 
potential relocation of County Council services to new build facilities within a 
future scheme. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

From: Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 
  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services 
  Dylan Jeffrey, Cabinet Member for Communications and Democratic Services. 
    
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee  
  27th November 2024 
 
Subject: Draft Revenue Budget 2025-26 and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

2025-28 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: 
This report sets out key policy considerations within the administration’s draft revenue 
budget proposals for 2025-26 (together with any full year consequences in subsequent 
years) for the Cabinet portfolios and departments relevant to this committee for scrutiny.  
Unlike recent years this is a tailored report for each committee with the overall draft budget 
proposals contained within appendices and in particular, choices about spending growth 
and savings/income.  The draft proposals have been prepared before the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Budget based on assumptions about future spending requirements, government 
grant settlement, and council tax referendum levels.  These assumptions are likely to 
change but overall it is still likely that a balanced budget can only be achieved with 
significant savings and income generation as spending growth is likely to continue to 
exceed the funding available from the government settlement and local taxation.  
 
Recommendations: 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to:  
a)  NOTE the administration’s draft revenue budgets including responses to consultation  
b)  SUGGEST any changes which should be made to the administration’s draft budget 

proposals related to the Cabinet Committee’s portfolio area before the draft is 
considered by Cabinet on 30th January 2025 and presented to Full County Council 
on 13th February 2025. 

 

 

1. Background and Context 
 
1.1 The setting of the budget is a decisio
[...]
ity holding that information).   
   

Future Pathway of report: Cabinet Member Decision 
 
Electoral Division: Cranbrook (Tunbridge Wells) - Seán Holden  
 
 
Is the decision eligible for call-in? Yes  
 
 
Summary: This report considers the proposed disposal of Land at the Long Field, 
Quaker Lane, Cranbrook, Kent 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to agree: 
 

1. the disposal of the property, Land at the Long Field, Quaker Lane, Cranbrook, 
Kent; and 

 
2. to grant an extension of time (if required) to the promotion agreement relating to 

land adjoining Cranbrook Primary School, Carriers Road, Cranbrook, dated 
29th January 2020, or to enter into a new promotion agreement with the same 
or a new developer 

 
3.  delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to finalise the terms of the extension of time to the promotion 
agreement and disposal and execution of all necessary or desirable 
documentation required to implement the above.  

 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This report considers the Council’s intention to sell Land at the Long Field, 
Quaker Lane, Cranbrook, Kent. 
 

1.2 The property is located to the north of Cranbrook and south of Wisley Green 
within Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 
 

1.3 Site plan below shows redline boundary, appendix A. 
 

 
 
1.4 An aerial photograph showing layout of the site and surrounding area. 

 

 
Page 50



2. Background 
 

2.1 The property extends to approximately 2 hectares, comprising of grassland and 
was held for highways purposes over 10 years ago (the depot building is still in 
existence on the site but has been converted into a children’s nursery). The site 
has been d
[...]
 work. 

 
9. Governance 

 
9.1 A Key Decision is being sought in line with the constitution and the Council’s 

governance processes. The views of the local Member in accordance with the 
property management protocol will be sought and will be reported to the 
Cabinet Member before a Key Decision is offered. 
 

9.2 As shown in the recommendation, delegated authority is to be given to the 
Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise the terms of 
the extension, new promotion agreement and disposal and execution of all 
necessary or desirable documentation required to implement the decision.  

 
 

Page 53



10. Next Steps and Conclusions  
 

10. 1 An indicative timetable for the planned disposal is set out below:  
 

Stage  Timescale  
Determination of planning application   Q4 2024 – Q1 2025 
Marketing of site by promoter (if planning application 
approved) 

Q2 2025 
 

Exchange of contracts Q3 2025  
Completion of sale  Q4 2025  

  
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 The sale of the property will result in a capital receipt which will be reinvested 

back into the Council’s Capital Programme.  
 
11.2 The disposal of the property will remove holding costs associated with the 

property easing pressure on revenue budgets. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to agree: 
 

1. the disposal of the property, Land at the Long Field, Quaker Lane, Cranbrook, 
Kent; and 

 
2. to grant an extension of time (if required) to the promotion agreement relating to 

land adjoining Cranbrook Primary School, Carriers Road, Cranbrook, dated 
29th January 2020, or to enter into a new promotion agreement with the same 
or a new developer 

 
3.  delegate authority to The Director of Infrastruc
[...]
vey map with thepermission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(C) Crown Copyright Licence No. LA076708.
Additional information copyright Kent County Council

PROPERTY GROUP
County Hall, Maidstone

Kent ME14 1XQ
Tel:08458 247247

Drawn By

JTN

Date

MAY 2010 
0 20 40 60 8010

Meters

1:1250

Drawing No.

TQ7736/22N

LAND ADJOINING
CRANBROOK CE PRIMARY SCHOOL
QUAKER LANE
CRANBROOK

MasterMap

@ A3
Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   DECISION NO: 

24/00088 

 
For publication  

 
Key decision: YES  
Key decision criteria: The decision will result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget 
for the service or function (currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000) 

  
Title: Freehold Disposal of Land at the Long Field, Quaker Lane, Cranbrook, Kent. 

 
Proposed decision:  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to agree to: 
  

1. the disposal of the property, Land at the Long Field, Quaker Lane, Cranbrook, Kent; and  
 

2. to grant an extension of time (if required) to the promotion agreement Relating to land 
adjoining Cranbrook Primary School, Carriers Road, Cranbrook, dated 29th January 2020, or 
to enter into a new promotion agreement with the same or a new developer; and 
 

3.  delegate authority to The Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise the terms of the 
extension of time to the promotion agreement and disposal and execution of all necessary or 
desirable documentation required to implement the above. 

 
Reason(s) for decision: 
The property is surplus to the Council’s operational requirements and due to its projected value, a key 
decision is now re
[...]
Resources Cabinet Committee, 11 September 2020 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 6 November 2020 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 13 July 2021 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 24 March 2022 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 23 November 2022 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 26 July 2023 
 
Future Pathway of report: Cabinet Member decision. 
 
Electoral Division:   All 
 

 
Is the decision eligible for call-in? Yes 
 
 
Summary:  
 
This report updates the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee following the decision 
23-00072 on 12 September 2023, which set out a preferred option for the development of 
the Property Accommodation Strategy for Kent County Council (KCC) Strategic 
Headquarters. The report sets out the work that has taken place since the 2023 Key 
Decision and seeks the committee's comments on the next steps. 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Service on the proposed decision to: 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 
 

1) AGREE to continue the disposal of Sessions House in its entirety (Blocks A-E);   

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 
2) ALLOCATE £20m as identified in the Council’s 2023-33 Capital Programme 

Budget, approved by County Council on 9 February 2023 to deliver the proposed 
works, inclusive of costs incurred to date (£1.65m) as part of the SHQ Programme 
for Invicta House to accommodate the new Strategic Headquarters (SHQ) 
arrangement, followed by the award of a construction works contract as necessary 
to deliver the scheme and any required decant within the agreed budget limits;  

 
3) NOTE that the provision of a dedicated Council Chamber in Invicta House is 

additional to the scope of the previous decision and will require additional capital 
funding to be allocated through the Budget setting process;   

 
4) AGREE to progress with the inclusion of a new Council Chamber located in Invicta 

House within the approved SHQ plan, subject to completion of detailed design 
development at RIBA Stage 4 and appropriate capital funding allocation through the 
Budget setting process.  

 
5) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure, subject to the above 

progression requirements being met and in consultation with the Leader, the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, s151 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to approve required works and to negotiate, 
finalise and award relevant contracts in relation to the dedicated Council Chamber; 
and  

 
6) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, 
s151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to authorise the execution of necessary 
contractual and land agreements and enter into other contracts or legal agreements 
as required to implement the decision.  

 
 
 
1. Introduction  
  
1.1 A report was provided to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 11 

September 2020, on the preparation of a Strategic Outline Case (SOC) that reviewed 
the options for the future of the Headquarters Estate centred around Sessions 
House. This was reviewed by the Committee on the 6 November 2020, where it was 
agreed that the options appraisal should be revisited, taking into account 
accommodation changes following the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
1.2 The key policy drivers to change the office estate are as follows: 
 

▪ Kent County Council’s commitment to an inclusive workplace 
▪ Carbon Neutral by 2030 
▪ Condition and suitability issues. 
▪ Reduced Requirement for office space which provides a more effective and 

affordable provision. 
▪ Supporting regeneration and Place making 

 
1.3 In December 2020, the Council established its Strategic Reset Programme (SRP). 
[...]
 works and reoccupation 
of Invicta House 

Summer 2027 
 

 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Service on the proposed decision to: 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 
 

Page 104



1) AGREE to continue the disposal of Sessions House in its entirety (Blocks A-E);   
 

2) ALLOCATE £20m as identified in the Council’s 2023-33 Capital Programme 
Budget, approved by County Council on 9 February 2023 to deliver the proposed 
works, inclusive of costs incurred to date (£1.65m) as part of the SHQ Programme 
for Invicta House to accommodate the new Strategic Headquarters (SHQ) 
arrangement, followed by the award of a construction works contract as necessary 
to deliver the scheme and any required decant within the agreed budget limits;  

 
3) NOTE that the provision of a dedicated Council Chamber in Invicta House is 

additional to the scope of the previous decision and will require additional capital 
funding to be allocated through the Budget setting process;   

 
4) AGREE to progress with the inclusion of a new Council Chamber located in Invicta 

House within the approved SHQ plan, subject to completion of detailed design 
development at RIBA Stage 4 and appropriate capital funding allocation through the 
Budget setting process.  

 
5) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure, subject to the above 

progression requirements being met and in consultation with the Leader, the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, s151 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to approve required works and to negotiate, 
finalise and award relevant contracts in relation to the dedicated Council Chamber; 
and  

 
6) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, 
s151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to authorise the execution of necessary 
contractual and land agreements and enter into other contracts or legal agreements 
as required to implement the decision.  

 
  
 
 
12 Appendices 

 
Exempt Appendix A – Business Case 
 
Exempt Appendix B – Supporting Information 

 
Appendix C – Proposed Record of Decision 
 
Appendix D - Sessions House Maidstone Marketing Brochure 

 
Appendix E - EQIA 2024-11-13 Sessions House Disposal 
 
Appendix F - EQIA 2024-11-14 Invicta House refurbishment 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



13 Contact details 
 
Report Author: 
Joanne Taylor 
Head of Capital Projects  
03000 41 76 06 
Joanne.Taylor@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: 
Rebecca Spore 
Director of Infrastructure 
Telephone: 03000 41 67 16 
Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 106

mailto:James.sanderson2@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   DECISION NO: 

24/00100 

 

 
For publication  

 
Key decision: YES 
Key decision criteria.  The decision will: 

a) result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
(currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000); or  

  
Subject Matter: Property Accommodation Strategy – Strategic Headquarters (SHQ) 
 

 
Decision: 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 
 

1) AGREE to continue the disposal of Sessions House in its entirety (Blocks A-E);   
 

2) ALLOCATE £20m as identified in the Council’s 2023-33 Capital Programme Budget, 
approved by County Council on 9 February 2023 to deliver the proposed works, inclusive of 
costs incurred to date (£1.65m) as part of the SHQ Programme for Invicta House to 
accommodate the new Strategic Headquarters (SHQ) arrangement, followed by the award of 
a construction works contract as necessary to deliver the scheme and any required decant 
within the agreed budget limits;  

 
3) NOTE that the provision of a dedicated Council Chamber in Invicta House is additional to the 

scope of the previous decision and will require additional capital funding to be allocated 
through the Budget setting process;   

 
4) AGREE to progress with the inclusion of a new Council Chamber located in Invicta House 

within the approved SHQ plan, subject to completion of detailed design development at RIBA 
Stage 4 and appropriate capital funding allocation through the Budget setting process.  

 
5) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure, subject to the above progression 

requirements being met and in consultation with the Leader, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, s151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, 
to approve required works and to negotiate, finalise and award relevant contracts in relation to 
the dedicated Council Chamber; and  

 
6) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the Deputy Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, s151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer, to authorise the execution of necessary contractual and land agreements 
and enter into other contracts or legal agreements as required to implement the decision.  

 
 
Reason(s) for decision: 
Kent County Council’s (KCC’s) Strategic Headquarters requires significant investment to address 
building condition issues and deliver accommodation which is fit for purpose. T

Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27
November 2024

PRESENT: Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L Brazier (Chairman),
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr A Brady, Ms M Dawkins,
Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, Mr J P Mclnroy, Mr H Rayner and Mr P Stepto

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mr D Jeffrey

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Chief Executive), Ms J Hansen (Finance Business
Partner (Strategic & Corporate Services); Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr
B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Betts (Acting Corporate Director Finance); Mr D
Shipton (Head of Finance -Policy, Planning & Strategy); and Mr G Singh (Barrister)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

231. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mrs Hudson, Mr Cooper and Mr Kite.

232. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda
(Iltem 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

233. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 were a
correct record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman.

234. Draft Revenue and Capital Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan
(Item 5)

1. Mr Oakford introduced the report.
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:

e Where agency staff were being used, the aim was to employ KCC staff and
reduce reliance on agency staff in some areas of work.

e There was duplication of some roles within the organisation and work was
being undertaken to consolidate the management of these roles. The
efficiency of the span and layers of reporting structures was also being
considered.



e District councils as council tax collection authorities had been incentivised to
optimise the collection of council tax. It was proposed that this financial
support to collection authorities be removed in the budget. Concerns were
raised that this could affect the effective collection of council tax and an
increase in ‘bad debts’. However, it was recognised that the effective collection
of council tax was also in the interest of the collection authorities.

¢ In the event there were surplus funds, reserves would need to be replenished
before any new spending would be considered.

3. RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee:

a) NOTE the administration’s draft revenue budgets including responses to
consultation

b) SUGGEST any changes which should be made to the administration’s draft
budget proposals related to the Cabinet Committee’s portfolio area before the
draft is considered by Cabinet on 30th January 2025 and presented to Full
County Council on 13 February 2025.

5) Mr Brady asked for it to be recorded in the minutes that they declined to note the
report.

235. 24/00088 - Disposal - Freehold disposal of land at the Long Field, Quaker
Lane, Cranbrook, Kent
(Item 6)

1. Mrs Spore introduced the item.
2. Further to questions from Members, it was noted:

e Officers in Education had been consulted regarding whether the
adjacent primary school might to be expanded in the future and had
confirmed the land was not needed for education purposes.

3. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the proposed decision that the
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services
agree:

a. the disposal of the property, Land at the Long Field, Quaker Lane,
Cranbrook, Kent; and

b. to grant an extension of time (if required) to the promotion agreement
relating to land adjoining Cranbrook Primary School, Carriers Road,
Cranbrook, dated 29th January 2020, or to enter into a new promotion
agreement with the same or a new developer

c. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded
Services, to finalise the terms of the extension of time to the promotion
agreement and disposal and execution of all necessary or desirable
documentation required to implement the above.



236. 24/00090 - Formal Lease for Electricity Sub Station at the proposed
replacement school site at Crete Hall Road, Northfleet, for Rosherville Church
of England Primary School

(ltem 7)

1. Mrs Spore introduced the item.

2. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Finance’s proposed decision to:

a. authorise the granting of a lease in excess of 20 years to UKPN in order
that a new electricity substation can be built within the grounds of the school,
to serve the newly built development for operational educational requirements;
and

b. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded
Services to take necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this.

237. 24/00091 - Formal Lease for an Electricity Sub Station at Teynham
Parochial Church of England Primary School, near Sittingbourne
(ltem 8)

1. Mrs Spore introduced the item.

2. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Finance’s proposed decision to:

a. authorise the granting of a lease in excess of 20 years to UKPN in order
that a new electricity substation can be built within the grounds of the school,
to serve new education buildings to be built in 2025, and

b. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded
Services to take necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this.

238. 24/00100 - Property Accommodation Strategy - Strategic Headquarters
(SHQ)
(Item 9)

1. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

2. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorses the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Service’s proposed decision to:



The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded
Services to:

a. AGREE to continue the disposal of Sessions House in its entirety (Blocks A-
E);

b. ALLOCATE £20m as identified in the Council’'s 2023-33 Capital Programme
Budget, approved by County Council on 9 February 2023 to deliver the
proposed works, inclusive of costs incurred to date (£1.65m) as part of the
SHQ Programme for Invicta House to accommodate the new Strategic
Headquarters (SHQ) arrangement, followed by the award of a construction
works contract as necessary to deliver the scheme and any required decant
within the agreed budget limits;

¢) NOTE that the provision of a dedicated Council Chamber in Invicta House is
additional to the scope of the previous decision and will require additional
capital funding to be allocated through the Budget setting process;

d) AGREE to progress with the inclusion of a new Council Chamber located in
Invicta House within the approved SHQ plan, subject to completion of detailed
design development at RIBA Stage 4 and appropriate capital funding
allocation through the Budget setting process.

e) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure, subject to the above
progression requirements being met and in consultation with the Leader, the
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded
Services, s151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to approve required works
and to negotiate, finalise and award relevant contracts in relation to the
dedicated Council Chamber; and

f) DELEGATE authority to the Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded
Services, s151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to authorise the execution of
necessary contractual and land agreements and enter into other contracts or
legal agreements as required to implement the decision.

3. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the constitution, Mr Hook wished for it to be
recorded in the minutes that they voted against endorsing the proposed decision
“24/00100 - Property Accommodation Strategy - Strategic Headquarters (SHQ)".

239. Work Programme
(ltem 10)

RESOLVED to note the work programme.



